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complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The effects of universally offered parenting interventions for parents 
with infants: A systematic review 

AUTHORS Pontoppidan, Maiken; Klest, Sihu; Patras, Joshua; Rayce, Signe 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Karen M. Benzies 
University of Calgary, CANADA 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to read this interesting manuscript.  
The search was conducted between June 2013 and January 2015. 
Was the search updated prior to submitting the manuscript?  
The format for seriation varies [e.g., some places (1) and others 1)]. 
Please ensure consistency.  
Why did the authors not use forest plots to present the results of the 
meta-analyses?  
In the PRISMA flow diagram, it would be useful to replace periods 
with commas (e.g., use 17,613).  
Overall, this is a very-well written manuscript.   

 

REVIEWER Yemisrach Okwaraji 
Norwegian Science and Technology University trondheim, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for inviting me to review this manuscript. The authors 
provide a systematic review with meta-analysis on an important topic 
on child development to suggest that there is insufficient evidence to 
recommend a universal parenting intervention.  
 
Major revision  
• The introduction is well written and builds upon the current 
knowledge base. The rationale for this study is clearly outlined. 
However , the major limitation is the use of meta-analysis to the data 
set. Meta-analyses (which would have been interesting to see the 
results represented graphically in a forest plot) are conducted on at 
most 4 studies, and in one occasion on only 2 studies. However, the 
small number of studies and substantial variation in interventions, 
methods, control groups, outcome measures and timing of follow-up 
assessments make results derived from the meta-analysis highly 
unreliable. Therefore, the advantage of including meta-analysis in 
addition to a systematic review is lost as it is difficult to meaningfully 
draw any conclusions from the meta-analysis. I suggest the authors 
remove the meta-analysis and concentrate on a systematic review.  
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Minor revision  
• In search strategy please mention whether or not the search was 
restricted by year  
• In table 1 Exclusion criteria for Design section. Please add also 
other type of studies that are excluded (e.g. Cohort, case-control, 
cross sectional)., 

 

REVIEWER Michael Miligkos 
Laboratory of Biomathematics, Faculty of Medicine, School of Health 
Sciences, University of Thessaly, Greece 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The statistical part of the manuscript is generally well written. I would 
recommend some additions/modifications. First, although it is 
obvious that a variety of statistical metrics were employed (as 
presented in Table 4) for the computation of the 95% CI, more 
clarifications on these calculations may be required. Secondly, the 
software which was used for the meta-analysis and/or the study 
specific effects should be cited in the manuscript. Thirdly, as 
proposed by the following editorial (Ann Intern Med. 2014;160:267–
270) and evidence from other recently published methodological 
papers (DOI: 10.1002/jrsm.1140 and DOI:10.1002/jrsm.1164), 
alternative to the DerSimonian and Laird variance estimators should 
be used.  
 
Results: The major limitation of the study with respect to the 
statistical analysis is the very small number of studies included in 
each meta-analysis. Therefore, in my opinion the authors should 
reconsider their decision to perform meta-analyses and should only 
report their findings in terms of a systematic review and qualitatively 
compare the results of each study.  
 
Minor comment: Table 5 - The column entitled "Other statistics" may 
be omitted. Although the authors used these statistics to compute 
effect sizes (95%CI), I think that they may confuse the reader.  

 

REVIEWER John Hodsoll 
King's College London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a systematic review of universal parental 
interventions for children of 0 - 12months considering child 
development and parent-child relation outcomes.  
Whilst the aim of the study seems straightforward and the 
introduction and method are largely clear enough I had some 
difficulty following the results section. Part of the problem is the 
identified set of studies is a mixed bag, but the presentation of 
results is also with details mentioned but not specified. I was also 
unconvinced by the meta-analysis. I identify the following issues:  
1. Search terms: Does no selection by indication constitute the same 
thing as universal intervention. For example, the sample in Vlismas 
2013 is only N= 19 and as such unlikely to provide information on 
population interventions.  
2. Would it be worth including observational studies given the 
paucity of usable evidence in the included set of studies?  
3. Effect sizes. In the method it is mentioned that ES’s are a mix of 
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unadjusted and adjusted group differences. These are not the same 
and more information is necessary. For example what are the 
regression coefficients adjusted for and how are they standardized?  
4. Results section needs to be better organized. At the present 
moment it is long on details of individual study settings and 
interventions and short on the details of effect sizes. I would re-
organize according to type of outcome and short or long term follow-
up. It would be useful to see numbers in the text even if these repeat 
those in tables. Statements such as “found significant positive 
results” p17 are not particularly informative.  
5. I would also present the results of the meta-analysis by outcome 
here-in rather than as a separate entity afterwards.  
6. I was not clear on how 7 included studies led to 2 meta-analyses 
of 2 studies each. The decisions about heterogeneity was not 
explained and should be.  
7. Whilst a random effects meta-analysis is the default choice, it’s 
pretty meaningless for 2 studies as the between study variance will 
not be reliably estimated. For example father-child negativity had an 
I-squared of 97% (ES in different direction) whilst father-child 
positivity had 0%.  
8. Relating to point 1, there are a wide range of sample sizes with 
larger samples which the discussion did not seem to take account 
of.  
If these issues are addressed, the review would make a useful 
summary of an apparently poorly addressed research area. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Karen M. Benzies  

Institution and Country: University of Calgary, CANADA  

Competing Interests: None declared.  

 

Thank you for the opportunity to read this interesting manuscript.  

 

3. The search was conducted between June 2013 and January 2015. Was the search updated prior 

to submitting the manuscript?  

 

 

Yes, now it is (p 5)  

 

4. The format for seriation varies [e.g., some places (1) and others 1)]. Please ensure consistency.  

 

Thank you for pointing this out. We have revised to make the format consistent  

 

5. Why did the authors not use forest plots to present the results of the meta-analyses?  

 

Based on the recommendations from several reviewers we have removed the meta-analyses  

 

6. In the PRISMA flow diagram, it would be useful to replace periods with commas (e.g., use 17,613).  

 

Periods are replaced with commas  

 

Overall, this is a very-well written manuscript.  
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Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Yemisrach Okwaraji  

Institution and Country: Norwegian Science and Technology University Trondheim, Norway  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

Thank you for inviting me to review this manuscript. The authors provide a systematic review with 

meta-analysis on an important topic on child development to suggest that there is insufficient 

evidence to recommend a universal parenting intervention.  

 

Major revision  

7. • The introduction is well written and builds upon the current knowledge base. The rationale for this 

study is clearly outlined. However , the major limitation is the use of meta-analysis to the data set. 

Meta-analyses (which would have been interesting to see the results represented graphically in a 

forest plot) are conducted on at most 4 studies, and in one occasion on only 2 studies. However, the 

small number of studies and substantial variation in interventions, methods, control groups, outcome 

measures and timing of follow-up assessments make results derived from the meta-analysis highly 

unreliable. Therefore, the advantage of including meta-analysis in addition to a systematic review is 

lost as it is difficult to meaningfully draw any conclusions from the meta-analysis. I suggest the 

authors remove the meta-analysis and concentrate on a systematic review.  

 

We agree and have removed the meta-analyses and put more focus on results from individual studies  

 

Minor revision  

8. • In search strategy please mention whether or not the search was restricted by year  

 

Done  

 

9. • In table 1 Exclusion criteria for Design section. Please add also other type of studies that are 

excluded (e.g. Cohort, case-control, cross sectional).,  

 

Done  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Michael Miligkos  

Institution and Country: Laboratory of Biomathematics, Faculty of Medicine, School of Health 

Sciences, University of Thessaly, Greece  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

The statistical part of the manuscript is generally well written. I would recommend some 

additions/modifications.  

 

10. First, although it is obvious that a variety of statistical metrics were employed (as presented in 

Table 4) for the computation of the 95% CI, more clarifications on these calculations may be required.  

 

We have provided more specific information on how Cohen’s was calculated including information 

how s1 and s2d was denoted (raw SD post intervention). If further clarifications are needed we will be 

glad to provide this information (p 8-9).  

 

 

11. Secondly, the software which was used for the meta-analysis and/or the study specific effects 

should be cited in the manuscript.  
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Done (p 9)  

 

12. Thirdly, as proposed by the following editorial (Ann Intern Med. 2014;160:267–270) and evidence 

from other recently published methodological papers (DOI: 10.1002/jrsm.1140 and 

DOI:10.1002/jrsm.1164), alternative to the DerSimonian and Laird variance estimators should be 

used.  

 

We have removed the meta-analyses and this is therefore no longer relevant  

 

13. Results: The major limitation of the study with respect to the statistical analysis is the very small 

number of studies included in each meta-analysis. Therefore, in my opinion the authors should 

reconsider their decision to perform meta-analyses and should only report their findings in terms of a 

systematic review and qualitatively compare the results of each study.  

 

We have removed the meta-analyses accordingly  

 

14. Minor comment: Table 5 - The column entitled "Other statistics" may be omitted. Although the 

authors used these statistics to compute effect sizes (95%CI), I think that they may confuse the 

reader.  

 

Thank you for pointing this out. We have only added information here that is essential to the 

calculation of the effect size – e.g. if means were not provided in the paper. If you think that we should 

delete this column we can do that - but then it is not possible to check the calculation of the effect 

size.  

 

 

Reviewer: 4  

Reviewer Name: John Hodsoll  

Institution and Country: King's College London, UK  

Competing Interests: None  

 

The authors present a systematic review of universal parental interventions for children of 0 - 

12months considering child development and parent-child relation outcomes.  

Whilst the aim of the study seems straightforward and the introduction and method are largely clear 

enough I had some difficulty following the results section. Part of the problem is the identified set of 

studies is a mixed bag, but the presentation of results is also with details mentioned but not specified. 

I was also unconvinced by the meta-analysis. I identify the following issues:  

 

15. 1. Search terms: Does no selection by indication constitute the same thing as universal 

intervention. For example, the sample in Vlismas 2013 is only N= 19 and as such unlikely to provide 

information on population interventions.  

 

We define universal interventions as interventions the “are offered to all families in a population 

regardless of existing risk factors or identified problems.” (p 4) Yes, no selection by indication can be 

the same as universal intervention.  

 

We are not sure if you refer to the Vlismas or the Dickie study. The Vlismas study include 96 families 

“with no known impairments or illnesses” of which we could only include 48 families in our review. 

Parents were ”recruited from three Maternal and Child Health Clinics in Brisbane, Australia. The 

principal researcher discussed the research project with groups of first-time mothers at the clinics and 

information brochures were handed out and placed on the notice boards.” (Vlismas et al 2013, p 

1672)  
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The Dickie study include 19 families who “had responded to a newspaper story requesting 

participants for a parent-training class”(Dickie & Gerber 1980 p 1249)  

 

Both studies recruit families without applying any kind of indication/targeting and can therefore be 

characterized as universal interventions according to our definition even though we agree that sample 

sizes are relatively small.  

 

16. 2. Would it be worth including observational studies given the paucity of usable evidence in the 

included set of studies?  

 

This comment is closely linked to comment 2. Based on a pilot search we decided to only include 

RCTs and quasi RCTs as the quality of many of the non RCT studies were low. As there is already 

quite a lot of heterogeneity within the studies we decided that we only wanted to include RCTS as this 

is the gold standard to evaluate effectiveness of interventions. Other designs such as cohort and 

longitudinal studies are usually designed with another purpose than evaluating effectiveness. That 

said, we are aware that there can be high quality studies evaluating the effectiveness of this kind of 

intervention applying another study design than RCT.  

 

17. 3. Effect sizes. In the method it is mentioned that ES’s are a mix of unadjusted and adjusted group 

differences. These are not the same and more information is necessary. For example what are the 

regression coefficients adjusted for and how are they standardized?  

 

We agree that information on how unadjusted and adjusted mean differences were standardized will 

be an improvement. We have provided this information in the manuscript (p 9). Furthermore, we have 

provided information on which covariates the adjusted mean differences were adjusted for below the 

tables. We hope that it appears more clear now.  

 

 

18. 4. Results section needs to be better organized. At the present moment it is long on details of 

individual study settings and interventions and short on the details of effect sizes. I would re-organize 

according to type of outcome and short or long term follow-up. It would be useful to see numbers in 

the text even if these repeat those in tables. Statements such as “found significant positive results” 

p17 are not particularly informative.  

 

Thank you for this suggestion. We agree that the reorganization improve the results section (pp 14-

26). We have added numbers in the text but decided to still keep a short presentation of each study. 

This makes the manuscript a bit longer than 4000 words. If you find that the short presentation can be 

elimited or that the post-intervention, short-term or long-term outcome sections are too long now, 

please let us know. Then we can shorten it.  

 

19. 5. I would also present the results of the meta-analysis by outcome here-in rather than as a 

separate entity afterwards.  

 

We have removed the meta-analyses  

 

20. 6. I was not clear on how 7 included studies led to 2 meta-analyses of 2 studies each. The 

decisions about heterogeneity was not explained and should be.  

 

We have removed the meta-analyses  

 

21. 7. Whilst a random effects meta-analysis is the default choice, it’s pretty meaningless for 2 studies 
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as the between study variance will not be reliably estimated. For example father-child negativity had 

an I-squared of 97% (ES in different direction) whilst father-child positivity had 0%.  

 

We agree on your comment. We have removed the meta-analyses  

 

22. 8. Relating to point 1, there are a wide range of sample sizes with larger samples which the 

discussion did not seem to take account of.  

 

We are not sure what you mean by this. The discussion section includes a paragraph on sample size 

(p 29, see below) but we do not find any differences in the results according to sample size. Do you 

want us to focus more on the largest studies?  

 

“Generally, larger studies have more power to detect significant effects compared to small studies. 

The seven studies included in this review differed with regard to sample size; the smallest included 19 

participants, the largest 1,593. The two smallest studies included 19 and 48 participants[45,47] and 

found no significant intervention effects on parent-child relationship (no child development outcomes 

were reported). The three medium sized studies included 152 to 165 participants[40,44,48] and they 

all found one or more significant outcome on child development and parent-child relationship; 

whereas the two large studies that included 733 and 1,593 participants[52,53] found no significant 

effects on child development (no parent-child relationship outcomes were reported). The sample size 

did not indicate a consistent trend in these studies.”  

 

If these issues are addressed, the review would make a useful summary of an apparently poorly 

addressed research area. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Michail Miligkos 
University of Thessaly, Greece 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS No additional comments  

 

REVIEWER John Hodsoll 
Institute of Psychiatry, KCL, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS With the withdrawal of the meta analysis, most of the issues I 
identified have been dealt with. With reference to no selection by 
indication being the same as universal intervention my point was 
that the recruitment strategy may be different. For example, parents 
from different backgrounds may need different strategies to motivate 
their participation. However, I agree this may be a moot point.  

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011706 on 28 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

